
QuickStart Guide
FortiWiFi 30G Series

FWF-30G, FWF-31G

WiFi
1  Connect to the SSID fortinet 
2  Browse to https://192.168.1.99 
 

LAN
1  Connect Port 1 to an Ethernet 
Port or USB-RJ45 adapter on your 
computer using the Ethernet Cable 
2  Browse to https://192.168.1.99

CLI
1  Connect a console cable (not 
included) to the Console Port 
2  Open Terminal using 9600-8-N-1

FortiWiFi 30G

RESET

PWR

STATUS

HA

WiFi

WIFI WIFI WIFI

1

2

3

4

5

RESET Press and hold for system reset1

2 CONSOLE (RJ-45) 

Green: WiFi is on 
Flashing Green: WiFi activity
Off: WiFi is off

Green: HA enabled (normal) 
Amber: HA enabled (failover)
Off: HA disabled

Green: Power detected 
Off: Power not detected

STATUS WiFi

PWR HA
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Ports (RJ-45) 

Green: Connected 
Flashing Green: Data activity
Off: Not connected

Green: 1 Gbps 
Amber: 100 Mbps
Off: 10 Mbps or not connected

LINK/ACT (Left LED)

SPEED (Right LED)
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Antenna Connector (SMA x3)

Power Input (Rear) 

12V DC, 100-240V AC,  
50/60Hz adapter
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Secure your Network
Register at https://support.fortinet.com for the latest threat protection updates

Default Logins
 https://192.168.1.99 
 Username: admin 
 Password: leave blank

 SSID: fortinet 
 Password: fortinet
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Front FWF-30G

Getting Started
Visit https://docs.fortinet.com/getting-started for getting started 
documentation, admin guides and up-to-date hardware manuals

Package Contents 
1x  FortiWiFi Device
1x  QuickStart Gude

3x  AC Adapter Plugs (US, EU, UK) 
1x  DC Power Adapter 

1x  Ethernet Cable 

3x  Antennas

FortiWiFi  

Slovensky

Tento produkt je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ.

Slovensko

Ta izdelek je v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU.

Suomi

Tämä tuote on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.

Svenska

Denna produkt överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Note: The full Declaration of Conformity for this product is available in the link below: 
https://site.fortinet.com/ProductRegulatory/EU

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range in the following countries:

UK Conformity Assessed (UKCA) – United Kingdom

The product transmits within the frequency ranges and less than or equal to the power listed below:
2412-2472MHz less than 20 dBm
5150-5250MHz less than 23 dBm
5250-5350MHz less than 23 dBm*
5470-5725MHz less than 30 dBm*
5725-5850MHz less than 14 dBm
 
Note: * Only with DFS bands certification.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator & your body.

This product is in compliance with Statutory Instrument 1206 Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

The full Declaration of Conformity for this product is available in the link below:
https://site.fortinet.com/ProductRegulatory/UK

The device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range in the following countries:

Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) – Japan

この装置は、クラスＢ機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こ
すことがあります。取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　ＶＣＣＩ－Ｂ

Product Safety Electrical Appliance & Material (PSE) – Japan

日本では電気用品安全法(PSE)の規定により、同梱している電源コードは本製品の専用電源コードとして利用し、他の製品に使用しないでください。

Bureau of Standards Metrology and Inspection (BSMI) – Taiwan

The presence conditions of the restricted substance (BSMI RoHS table) are available at the link below: 
限用物質含有情況表 (RoHS Table) 請到以下 網址下載： 
https://www.fortinet.com/bsmi

請仔細閱讀以下說明

本設備勿置於潮濕處。
連接至電源前，請先檢查電壓。
當設備不用時，請將所有電源線拔除，避免電壓不穩而造成傷害。
勿將任何液體濺入設備中，避免線路短路。
基於安全理由，只有受到專業訓練的從業人員，才可以打開本設備。
請勿自行調整或修理已通電的設備，以確保您的安全。
如不小心受傷，請立刻找急救人員給予您適當的救護，千萬別因傷勢輕微而忽略自己的傷勢。

請依照台灣法規處置電池。
若不正確替換電池可能導致爆炸危險，替換電池時，請使用設備生產商推薦使用的電池。
請勿拆卸、刺穿或以其他方式損壞電池。

英屬蓋曼群島商防特網股份有限公司台灣分公司
地址：台北市內湖區行愛路176號2樓
電話：(02) 27961666

Green: Operating normally 
Flashing Green: Booting up
Amber: Major alarm
Off: Device is off

FWF-30G-31G-QSG-Letter-PRINT-20240731.indd   1FWF-30G-31G-QSG-Letter-PRINT-20240731.indd   1 7/31/2024   4:17:44 PM7/31/2024   4:17:44 PM

https://manuals.plus/m/e08b909fafca4ccc6efcd4233a9d58a1384e0aadef7cbf2f08d08419bc75abb2


Cautions and Warnings 

Environmental specifications

Ambient operating temperature: 0°C to 40°C 

Refer to specific Product Model Data Sheet for Environmental Specifications (Operating Temperature, Storage Temperature, Humidity, and Altitude)

Référez à la Fiche Technique de ce produit pour les caractéristiques environnementales (Température de fonctionnement, température de stockage, humidité et l’altitude).

Safety

Battery  – Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire. They may explode. Dispose of used batteries according to your local regulations. 
IMPORTANT: Switzerland: Annex 4.10 of SR814.013 applies to batteries.
Batterie  – Risque d’explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect. Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. Ils peuvent exploser. Jetez les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations 
locales. IMPORTANT: Suisse: l’annexe 4.10 de SR814.013 s’appliquent aux batteries.

警告
本電池如果更換不正確會有爆炸的危險
請依製造商說明書處理用過之電池

CAUTION:

There is a danger of explosion if a battery is incorrect replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type. 
Dispose batteries of according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
Disposing a battery into fire, a hot oven, mechanically crushing, or cutting it can result in an explosion.
Leaving a battery in an extremely hot environment can result in leakage of flammable liquid, gas, or an explosion.
If a battery is subjected to extremely low air pressure, it may result in leakage of flammable liquid, gas, or an explosion.

WARNUNG:

Lithium-Batterie Achtung: Explosionsgefahr bei fehlerhafter Batteriewechsel. Ersetzen Sie nur den gleichen oder gleichwertigen Typ. Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers entsorgen.
Beseitigung einer BATTERIE in Feuer oder einen heißen Ofen oder mechanisches Zerkleinern oder Schneiden einer BATTERIE, die zu einer EXPLOSION führen kann
Verlassen einer BATTERIE in einer extrem hohen Umgebungstemperatur, die zu einer EXPLOSION oder zum Austreten von brennbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas führen kann
Eine BATTERIE, die einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, der zu einer EXPLOSION oder zum Austreten von brennbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas führen kann.

Regulatory Notices 

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) – USA

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received; including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in residential installation.  This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if it is not installed and used in accordance with the instruction 
manual, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING:  Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the 
radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Caution: Operation of this device is restricted to indoor use only.

For operation within 5.15-5.25 GHz frequency range, it is restricted to indoor environment. 
This device meets all the other requirements specified in Part 15E, Section 15.407 of the FCC Rules.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) – Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

 
For product available in the USA/Canada market, only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of other channels is not possible.
Pour les produits disponibles aux États-Unis / Canada du marché, seul le canal 1 à 11 peuvent être exploités. Sélection d’autres canaux n’est pas possible.
  
This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm etween the 
radiator & your body.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements ISED établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm 
de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5850 MHz shall be such that the equipment still complies with the e.i.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point and non-point-to-
point operation as appropriate.
Le gain maximal d’antenne permis (pour les dispositifs utilisant la bande 5725-5850 MHz)
doit se conformer à la limite de p.i.r.e. spécifiée pour l’exploitation point à point et non point à point, selon le cas.

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limit; and
Le gain maximal d’antenne permis pour les dispositifs utilisant les bandes 5250-5350 MHz et 5470-5725 MHz doit se conformer à la limite de p.i.r.e.;

The worst-case tilt angle(s) necessary to remain compliant with the e.i.r.p. elevation mask requirement set forth in Section 6.2.2(3) shall be clearly indicated. 
Les pires angles d’inclinaison nécessaires pour rester conforme à l’exigence de la p.i.r.e. applicable au masque d’élévation, et énoncée à la section 6.2.2 3), doivent être clairement indiqués.

Caution: The device for the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor usage to reduce potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. 
Attention: Le dispositif de la bande 5150-5250 MHz est réservé à un usage intérieur afin de réduire l’interférence nuisible potentielle aux systèmes mobiles par satellite co-canal. 

Caution: The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limit; and the maximum antenna gain permitted for 
devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point and non point-to-point operation as appropriate.
Attention: Le gain maximal d’antenne permis pour les dispositifs utilisant les bandes 5 250-5 350 MHz et 5 470-5 725 MHz doit se conformer à la limite de p.i.r.e.; le gain maximal d’antenne 
permis (pour les dispositifs utilisant la bande 5 725-5 825 MHz) doit se conformer à la limite de p.i.r.e. spécifiée pour l’exploitation point à point et non point à point, selon le cas.

This device has been designed to operate with an antenna having a maximum gain of 3.24 dBi for 2.4 GHz and 3.27 dBi for 5 GHz. Antenna having a higher gain is strictly prohibited per 
regulations of ISED. The required antenna impedance is 50 ohms. Under ISED regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain 
approved for the transmitter by ISED. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotopically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) 
is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Ce dispositif a été conçu pour fonctionner avec une antenne ayant un gain maximal de 3.24 dBi pour 2,4 GHz et 3.27 dBi pour 5 GHz. Une antenne ayant un gain supérieur sont strictement interdites 
par la réglementation d’ISED. L’impédance d’antenne requise est de 50 ohms. Conformément à la réglementation d’ISED, cet émetteur radio peut fonctionner seulement avec une antenne d’un type et 
d’un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l’émetteur par ISED. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique aux autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d’antenne et son gain de 
sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l’intensité nécessaire à l’établissement d’une communication réussie.

This device and it’s antennas(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter except in accordance with IC multi-transmitter product procedures.
Cet appareil et son antenne (s) ne doit pas être co-localisés ou fonctionnement en association avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

 

Antenna  

No.
Manufacturer Model Antenna Type  Connector

Antenna Peak Gain

2.4 Ghz 5 Ghz

1,2,3 WIESON TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. ARY118-0047-001-00 Dipole SMA Male 3.24 3.27

Note: The EUT has three external antennas.

IMPORTANT: The device must be professionally installed and must use the supplied antenna.

Professional Installation Instruction

1. Installation personnel 

This product is designed for specific application and needs to be installed by qualified personnel who has RF and related rule knowledge. The general user shall not attempt to install or change the 
settings.
2. Installation location 

The product shall be installed at a location where the radiating antenna can be kept 20 cm from nearby person in normal operation condition to meet Regulatory RF exposure requirement. The 
installation applies to indoor location. 
3. External antenna(s) 

Use only the antenna(s) that have been approved by the manufacturer. The non-approved antenna(s) may produce unwanted spurious or excessive RF transmitting power that may lead to the violation 
of FCC/ISED limit and is prohibited.
4. Warning 

Please carefully select the installation position and ensure that the final output power does not exceed the limit set forth in relevant rules. The violation of the rule could lead to serious federal penalty.

Instructions d’installation professionnelle

1. Installation

Ce produit est conçu pour un usage spécifique et doit être installé par un personnel qualifié maîtrisant les radiofréquences et règle similaires. L’utilisateur ne doit pas tenter d’installer ou de modifier les 
paramètres.
2. Emplacement d’installation

En usage normal, afin de respecter les exigences réglementaires concernant l’exposition aux radiofréquences, ce produit doit être installe de façon à respecter une distance de 20 cm entre l’antenne 
émettrice et. L’installation s’applique aux emplacements intérieur. 
3. Antenne externe (s)

Utiliser uniquement l’antenne (s) approuvées par le fabricant. L’utilisation d’autres antennes peut conduire à un niveau de rayonnement essentiel ou non essentiel dépassant les niveaux limites définis 
par FCC/ISED, ce qui est interdit.
4. Avertissement

Choisir avec soin la position d’installation et s’assurer que la puissance de sortie ne dépasse pas les limites en vigueur. La violation de cette règle peut conduire à de sérieuses pénalités fédérales.

European Conformity (CE) - EU

This is a Class B product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Compliance with 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Device (RED)

In accordance with Article 10.8(a) and 10.8(b) of the RED, the following table provides information on the frequency bands used and the maximum RF transmit power of the product for sale in the EU.

The product transmits within the frequency ranges and less than or equal to the power listed below:

2412-2472MHz less than 20 dBm
5150-5250MHz less than 23 dBm
5250-5350MHz less than 23 dBm *
5470-5725MHz less than 30 dBm *
5725-5850MHz less than 14 dBm
 
Note: * Only with DFS bands certification.
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator & your body.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity 

This declaration is only valid for Fortinet products (including combinations of software, firmware and hardware) provided by Fortinet or Fortinet’s authorized partners to the end-customer directly for 
use within the EU or countries that have implemented the EU Directives and/or spectrum regulation. Any Fortinet products not obtained directly from Fortinet or Fortinet’s authorized partners may not 
comply with EU Directives and Fortinet makes no assurances for such products. 

Български
Този продукт е в съответствие с Директива 2014/53/ЕС.

Česky 
Tento produkt je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.

Dansk

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Deutsch

Dieses Produkt entspricht der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.

Eesti

See toode vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EL.

English

This product is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

Español

Este producto cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

Ελληνική
Το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ.

Français

Ce produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE.

Hrvatski

Ovaj proizvod je u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU.

Italiano

Questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU.

Latviski

Šis produkts atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES.

Lietuvių
Šis gaminys atitinka direktyvą 2014/53/ES.

Malti

Dan il-prodott huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Magyar

Ez a termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek.

Nederlands

Dit product is in overeenstemming met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

Norsk

Dette produktet er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Polski

Ten produkt jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE.

Português

Este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

Rumunski

Acest produs este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE.
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